

No. 15-4066

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KATHRYN A. PRICE, as next friend and Attorney-in-Fact
on behalf of GERALDINE SAUNDERS: MARILYN WENMAN, Executor
of the Estate of Better Hilleger, Deceased,
on behalf of BETTY HILLEGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MEDICAID DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, DIRECTOR; OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF AGING.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For The Southern District of Ohio

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CARTER M. STEWART
United States Attorney
ALISA B. KLEIN
JEFFREY CLAIR
(202) 514-4028
jeffrey.clair@usdoj.gov
Attorneys, Civil Division
Room 7243, Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Home And Community-Based Services May Not Be Covered Before A Beneficiary Is Admitted To the Waiver Program And A Plan Of Care Is In Place	12
II. The District Court’s Holding Contravenes Statutory Limitations On Retroactive Coverage of Waiver Services, The Terms Of Secretary’s Approval Of Ohio’s Optional Waiver Program, And The State’s Assurances that Addition Of Waiver Services Will Not Increase Medicaid Costs	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	5
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S.154 (1986)	5
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	7, 9, 11, 13
<i>Carroll v. DeBuono</i> , 998 F. Supp. 190 (1997).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center of Southern California, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2014)	14
<i>FPC v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	27, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> . 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	14
<i>Harris v. Olzewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Olmstead v LC</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	6
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Research & Mfrs. Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Schott v. Olszewski</i> , 401 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Varsity Brands, Inc. v. Star Athletica, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2015)...	14
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	5

Statutes:

Pub. L. No. 97-35, § 2176, 95 Stat. 357, 813 (1981)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396a	15
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)	6, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(34).....	9, 11, 24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(1).....	6, 7, 8, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(2)(D)	7, 28
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(4)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. 1396n(c)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. 1396n(d)	7
42 U.S.C. 1396n(e)	7
42 U.S.C. 1396r(b)(2)	11, 22

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. 440.167-181	6
42 C.F.R. 441.301(c).....	8
42 C.F.R. 483.20(a).....	22
42 C.F.R. 483.20(b)(2).....	22
42 C.F.R. 483.20(k)(2).....	22
42 C.F.R. 483.20(k)(2)(i)	11
Ohio Administrative Code 173-38-03(c)(1)(B).....	23

Legislative Materials:

H. Conf. Rep. No. 97-208, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 966 (1981), *reprinted in*
1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1010 13

Miscellaneous:

Black's Law Dictionary 1431 (Garner ed. 10th ed. 2014) 13
